exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchanges rates relates primarily to import of raw

materials. When a derivative is entered for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates

the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure.

The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions. The

Company follows established risk management policies and standard operating procedures.

(Amount in USD)

Particulars As at 31.03.2021 As at 31.03.2020

Trade and other payables
6,18,918.88 2,22,000

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of

changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's short-term borrowing. The

Company constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve

an optimal maturity profile and financing cost.

The exposure of the Company’s financial liabilities to interest rate risk based on liabilities as at

reporting date is as follows:   (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars

Impact on profit before tax

2020-21 2019-20

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points (22.21) (27.95)

Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points 22.21 27.95

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk for the Company is mainly related to fluctuations of raw materials prices

linked to various external factors, which can affect the production cost of the Company. Company

actively manages inventory and in many cases sale prices are linked to major raw material prices.

To manage this risk, the Company enters into long-term supply agreement for Raw Material,

identifying new sources etc. Additionally, processes and policies related to such risks are reviewed

and managed by senior management on continuous basis.

33. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all